

POCSO Case No. 39/2023
R.No. 39/2023
CNR No. WBWM01-002239-2023

Order No.14 dated 27.04.2023.

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons, namely, Rabi Hemram and Ramdayal Hemram.

The accused persons are produced produced before the court from MCCH. They are taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till next date.

The accused persons, namely, Namita Hemram, Kajal Hemram, Piya Hemram @ Suparna Sardar @ Priya Hemram, Kalyani Hemram @ Luski, Padma Rani Hemram @ Padma Hemram, Manisha Hemram @ Mansha Hemram @ Manasha Hemram, Sukhi Hemram, Sambari Hemram and Lakshi Hemram @ Lakshmi surrendered before the Court by Vokatnama along with photocopies of aadhhar cards and files a bail petition praying for releasing them on bail.

The accused persons are taken into custody.

Copy served.

Bail petition is moved.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits before the court that the accused persons namely Namita Hemram, Kajal Hemram, Piya Hemram @ Suparna Sardar @ Priya Hemram, Kalyani Hemram @ Luski, Padma Rani Hemram @ Padma Hemram, Manisha Hemram @ Mansha Hemram @ Manasha Hemram, Sukhi Hemram, Sambari Hemram and Lakshi Hemram @ Lakshmi surrendered before this court and they are enlarged on anticipatory bail vide Order No.2 dated 13.04.2023 arising out of Criminal misc no. 29/2023(R.No 1958/2023) by this court. Accordingly, they pray for bail in any suitable terms and conditions.

Ld. Counsel on behalf of the prosecution does not raise objection.

Perused the case record.

It transpires from the case record that the accused person was enlarged on anticipatory bail in c/w Keshpur PS Case No. 114/2023 dated 23.02.2023 u/s 448/341/323/325/354B/376D/109/384/342/506/34 of I.P.C and adding section 8 of POCSO ACT 2012 vide Or. No.2 dt. 13.04.2023 by this court.

On perusal of the record, this court does not find any adverse entry against the accused persons.

Hence, the prayer of the petitioners are allowed.

The petitioners, namely, Namita Hemram, Kajal Hemram, Piya Hemram @ Suparna Sardar @ Priya Hemram, Kalyani Hemram @ Luski, Padma Rani Hemram @ Padma Hemram, Manisha Hemram @ Mansha Hemram @ Manasha Hemram, Sukhi Hemram, Sambari Hemram and Lakshi Hemram @ Lakshmi may find bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs.2000/- each with two sureties of

Rs. 1000/- each on the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Paschim Medinipur subject to compliance of section 438 (2) Cr.P.C.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of accused persons, namely, Rabi Hembram and Ramdayal Hembram.

Heard both sides at length.

Perused the case record and case diary.

Considered.

It transpires that the accused persons are named in F.I.R. Other four accused persons are still at large. The case is initiated u/s 448/341/323/325/354B/376D/ 109/384/342/506/34 of I.P.C and adding section 8 of POCSO ACT 2012.

Considering the facts and circumstances as well as gravity of the offence, the prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

Fix **11.05.2023** for production and appearance of the accused persons.

Dictated & corrected by me,

A.S.J

*Addl. Sessions Judge , 2nd Court,
Paschim Medinipur.
J.O WB 01461.*