

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,  
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR  
ESPECIALLY DESIGNATED UNDER THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM SEXUAL  
OFFENCES ACT, 2012**

**POCSO Case No. 39/2023  
R.No. 39/2023  
C.N.R. No. WBWM01-002239-2023**

**Order No. 23  
02.08.2023.**

Accused Rabi Hemram and Ramdayal Hemram are produced from custody.

Accused Sukhi Hemram, Kalyani Hemram @ Luski, Suparna @ Suparna Sardar @ Priya Hemram, Namita Hemram, Kajal Hemram, Padma Rani Hemram @ Padma Hemram, Manisha @ Mansa @ Manasha Hemram, Sambari Hemram and Lakshi Hemram @ Lakshmi file hazira.

Learned Defence Counsel files fresh power.

W.A. against the accused Biswajit Hemram, Biren Hemram, Sanjoy Hemram and Dipak Hemram is pending for execution.

Bail petition filed by accused Rabi Hemram and Ramdayal Hemram is taken up for hearing.

Learned Defence Counsel submits that accused is in custody since 01.03.2023. They have been implicated in this case falsely due to village enmity. They have not committed any crime. The mother of the victim was leading immoral life in the locality. These accused persons objected to her such conduct. This is a false case. All the witnesses have stated against the victim woman. They may be enlarged on bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special Public Prosecutor opposes the bail prayer and submits that the girl and her mother were sexually assaulted by group of people. Charge sheet has been filed against them. Four other accused persons are still at large. They shall abscond from justice if released on bail.

There is serious allegation against these two accused persons. Four other accused persons who also participated in committing the crime are still at large. They have committed the crime after forming an unlawful assembly. Warrant is pending against four other accused persons. There is every possibility of avoiding trial. It is not a fit case to grant bail to these accused persons. The bail prayer is considered and rejected.

Accused Rabi Hemram and Ramdayal Hemram are remanded to J.C. till next date.

Fix **05.09.2023** for production of the accused Rabi Hemram and Ramdayal Hemram, appearance of the accused who are on bail and E.R. of W.A. against the accused Biswajit Hemram, Biren Hemram, Sanjoy Hemram and Dipak Hemram.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Special Judge

Special Judge under POCSO Act,  
A.S.J. 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Paschim Medinipur  
J.O. Code No. WB00715