

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR
ESPECIALLY DESIGNATED UNDER THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM
SEXUAL OFFENCES ACT, 2012**

**POCSO Case No. 39/2023
R.No. 39/2023
C.N.R. No. WBWM01-002239-2023**

**Order No. 26
05.10.2023.**

Accused Rabi Hemram, Ramdayal Hemram, Biswajit Hemram, Dipak Murmu, Biren Hemram and Sanjoy Hemram are produced from custody.

Accused Sukhi Hemram, Kalyani Hemram @ Luski, Suparna @ Suparna Sardar @ Priya Hemram, Namita Hemram, Kajal Hemram, Padma Rani Hemram @ Padma Hemram, Manisha @ Mansa @ Manasha Hemram, Sambari Hemram and Lakshi Hemram @ Lakshmi file hazira.

Learned Special P.P and learned Advocate for the accused person are present.

The case is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Learned Public Prosecutor opens the prosecution case by describing the charges brought against the accused person and stating by what evidence he proposes to prove the guilt of the accused person.

Perused the materials on record.

After hearing the parties, considering the charge sheet and other materials on record, this Court is of the opinion that there is ground for presuming that the accused persons have committed the offences punishable under sections **448/342/323/384/354B/376/506/34 of the Indian Penal Code and Section 6 of the POCSO Act read with Section 376DB of the Indian Penal Code**. These offences are triable by this Court. The charges are framed on separate sheets and filed with the case record.

The substance of the charges are read over and explained to the accused persons in their mother tongue, Bengali and after hearing the contents of the charges they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Bail petition filed by the accused persons namely Rabi Hemram, Ramdayal Hemram, Biswajit Hemram, Dipak Murmu, Biren Hemram and Sanjoy Hemram is not moved.

Accused persons namely Rabi Hemram, Ramdayal Hemram, Biswajit Hemram, Dipak Murmu, Biren Hemram and Sanjoy Hemram are remanded to judicial custody till next date.

No early date is available due to puja vacation and other part heard cases.

Fix **20.11.2023** for production, appearance and evidence of the victim girl.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Special Judge

Special Judge under POCSO Act,
A.S.J. 2nd Court, Paschim Medinipur
J.O. Code No. WB00715